

1407 West North Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

## VIA US REGISTERED MAIL AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

June 29, 2021

President US Magnesium LLC 238 North 2200 West Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Roger Swenson 1592 East 3350 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Re: Upcoming Termination of Electric Service Agreement and Operating Reserve Interruption Agreement

Reference is made to that certain Electric Service Agreement, dated December 28, 2017, as amended January 1, 2020, between PacifiCorp (doing business as Rocky Mountain Power) and US Magnesium LLC (the "ESA," and PacifiCorp and US Magnesium LLC referred to hereafter as the "Parties"), and that certain Operating Reserve Interruption Agreement, dated December 28, 2017, as amended January 1, 2021, between the Parties (collectively with the ESA, the "Agreements").

Consistent with our recent discussions, this letter confirms the Parties' understanding that the Agreements will both terminate after the hour ending 2400 on December 31, 2021. Rocky Mountain Power looks forward to continuing our negotiation of a new Electric Service Agreement for anticipated service beginning January 1, 2022.

Respectfully,

Ci EL

Craig Eller Vice President, Business Policy and Development Rocky Mountain Power

cc: Don Watts, Rocky Mountain Power Irene Heng, Rocky Mountain Power